PORT AUTHORITIES

PH301

PORT HEDLAND PORT AUTHORITY ACT 1970 PORTS (FUNCTIONS) ACT 1993 PORT HEDLAND PORT AUTHORITY AMENDMENT REGULATIONS (No. 2) 1996

Made by the Port Hedland Port Authority with the approval of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Port Hedland Port Authority Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 1996.

Principal regulations

- 2. In these regulations the Port Hedland Port Authority Regulations* are referred to as the principal regulations.
 - [* Reprinted as at 29 April 1976.
 For amendments to 14 March 1996 see 1994 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, pp. 220-2, and Gazette 7 July and 18 August 1995.]

Regulation 22A inserted

3. After regulation 22 of the principal regulations the following regulation is inserted in Part II $-\!\!\!\!\!-$

Rate of interest on overdue amounts

22A. For the purposes of section 33 of the *Ports (Functions)* Act 1993, the rate of interest on an amount outstanding to the Port Authority is 3% greater than the rate of interest published from time to time by the Commonwealth Bank of Australia as its monthly corporate overdraft reference rate.

Second Schedule amended

4. Item 2 of Part I of the Second Schedule to the principal regulations is amended by deleting "1 165" and substituting the following -

1 215 ".

Passed by a resolution of the Port Hedland Port Authority at a meeting of the Authority held on 17th day of January 1996.

The common seal of the Port Hedland Port Authority was at the time of the abovementioned resolution affixed in the presence of—

PETER G. HARDIE, Chairman. M. J. McKIMMIE, Member. IAN de C. F. BAIRD, Secretary.

Approved by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council,

J. PRITCHARD, Clerk of the Council.